TL/H/8822
L
M
2
9
4
0
/

**COUT must be at least 22 mF to maintain stability. May be increased without bound to maintain regulation during transients. Locate as close as possible to
the regulator. This capacitor must be rated over the same operating temperature range as the regulator and the ESR is critical; see curve.
Ordering Information
Temperature
Range
Output Voltage
Package
5.0 8.0 9.0 10 12 15
0§C s TA s 125§C LM2940CT-5.0 LM2940CT-9.0 LM2940CT-12 LM2940CT-15 TO-220
LM2940CS-5.0 LM2940CS-9.0 LM2940CS-12 LM2940CS-15 TO-263
b40§C s TA s 125§C LM2940T-5.0 LM2940T-8.0 LM2940T-9.0 LM2940T-10 LM2940T-12 TO-220
LM2940S-5.0 LM2940S-8.0 LM2940S-9.0 LM2940S-10 LM2940S-12 TO-263
b55§C s TA s 125§C LM2940K-5.0/883 LM2940K-8.0/883 LM2940K-12/883 LM2940K-15/883 TO-3
C1996 National Semiconductor Corporation RRD-B30M56/Printed in U. S. A.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
(Note 2)
LM2940S, T s 100 ms 60V
LM2940T, T s 100 ms 60V
LM2940K/883, T s 20 ms 40V
LM2940CT, T s 1 ms 45V
LM2940CS, T s 1 ms 45V
Internal Power Dissipation (Note 3) Internally Limited
Maximum Junction Temperature 150§C
Storage Temperature Range b65§C s TJ s a150§C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds)
TO-3 (K) Package 300§C
TO-220 (T) Package 260§C
TO-263 (S) Package 260§C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 4) 2 kV
Operating Conditions (Note 1)
Input Voltage 26V
Temperature Range
LM2940K/883 b55§C s TA s 125§C
LM2940T, LM2940S b40§C s TA s 125§C
LM2940CT, LM2940CS 0§C s TA s 125§C
Electrical Characteristics VIN e VO a 5V, IO e 1A, CO e 22 mF, unless otherwise specified. Boldface
limits apply over the entire operating temperature range of the indicated device. All other specifications apply
for TA e TJ e 25§C
Output Voltage (VO) 5V 8V
Units
LM2940 LM2940/883 LM2940 LM2940/883
Parameter Conditions Typ Limit Limit Typ Limit Limit
(Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 5) (Note 6)
6.25V s VIN s 26V 9.4V s VIN s 26V
Output Voltage 5 mA s IO s 1A 5.00 4.85/4.75 4.85/4.75 8.00 7.76/7.60 7.76/7.60 VMIN
5.15/5.25 5.15/5.25 8.24/8.40 8.24/8.40 VMAX
Line Regulation VO a 2V s VIN s 26V,
20 50 40/50 20 80 50/80 mVMAXIO e 5 mA
Load Regulation 50 mA s IO s 1A
LM2940, LM2940/883 35 50/80 50/100 55 80/130 80/130
mVMAXLM2940C 35 50 55 80
Output 100 mADC and
Impedance 20 mArms, 35 1000/1000 55 1000/1000 mX
fO e 120 Hz